

Filing Receipt

Filing Date - 2023-04-17 02:00:29 PM

Control Number - 54546

Item Number - 29

DOCKET NO. 54546

APPLICATION OF TEXAS WATER	§	PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION
UTILITIES, LP AND WOODLAND	§	
OAKS UTILITY LP FOR SALE,	§	OF TEXAS
TRANSFER, OR MERGER OF	§	
FACILITIES AND CERTIFICATE	§	
RIGHTS AND FOR A NAME CHANGE	§	
TO CERTFICATES OF CONVENIENCE	§	
AND NECESSITY IN MONTGOMERY	§	
COUNTY	§	

ORDER NO. 6 FINDING NOTICE SUFFICIENT

This Order addresses the sufficiency of the notice of Texas Water Utilities, LP and Woodland Oaks Utility, LP's application for approval of the sale, transfer, or merger (STM) of facilities and certificate rights in Montgomery County and for Woodland Oaks to change the name on its certificate.

On March 30, 2023, Texas Water Utilities filed the following: (1) the affidavit of Brian Bahr, director of rates and regulatory affairs at Texas Water Utilities, attesting that notice of the STM and Woodland Oaks' requested name change was provided to current customers, neighboring utilities, and affected parties on March 21, 2023; and (2) the affidavit of Scott Stevens, vice president of Woodland Oaks, attesting that notice of its requested name change was provided, on March 23, 2023, by bill insert to affected customers who did not otherwise receive notice of the name change through notice of the STM.

On April 14, 2023, Commission Staff filed a recommendation regarding the sufficiency of notice of the STM and requested name change.

The administrative law judge finds the notice sufficient. The procedural schedule adopted in Order No. 5 remains in effect.

Signed at Austin, Texas the 17th day of April 2023.

PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION OF TEXAS

ISAAC TA

ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE